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TUSCANIA 

 

Bongers, Martin Dewey 
1898 WI – 1967 PA 

 

 
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-CS1Q-27SN-

S?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQPZM-
VJQQ&action=view 
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https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/15068805:5164?tid=&pid=&queryId=7ca9967b-3ce5-42c3-bac3-
db8693f3497a&_phsrc=cPx16529&_phstart=successSource 

 
Life: 

 

 
“North Wisconsin Advertiser” (Wabeno WI) Thursday 26 Nov 1908 p 2 
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Martin & sister Elizabeth – “North Wisconsin Advertiser” (Wabeno WI) Friday 1 Apr 1910 p 2 

 

 
“Stevens Point (WI) Journal” Friday 8 Feb 1918 p 1 
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List continues – “Madison (WI) Capital Times” Saturday 9 Feb 1918 p 1 
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“Appleton (WI) Post-Crescent” Wednesday 21 May 1919 p 1 
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“Sheboygan (WI) Press” Tuesday 4 Sep 1923 p 10 
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“Appleton (WI) Post-Crescent” Monday 6 Feb 1928 p 13 
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“Appleton (WI) Post-Crescent” Saturday 3 Feb 1934 p 2 
 

 
“Sheboygan (WI) Press” Wednesday 7 Feb 1934 p 8 
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“Sheboygan (WI) Press” Thursday 31 Jan 1935 p 3 
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“Sheboygan (WI) Press” Wednesday 6 Feb 1935 p 2 
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“Sheboygan (WI) Press” Wednesday 5 Feb 1936 p 17 
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“Sheboygan (WI) Press” Wednesday 5 Feb 1936 p 1 
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Excerpts – “Appleton (WI) Post-Crescent” Tuesday 16 Mar 1937 p 11 
 

 
“Sheboygan (WI) Press” Thursday 16 Apr 1942 p 14 
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“Appleton (WI) Post-Crescent” Thursday 8 Jun 1978 p 21 
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“Greenville (PA) Record-Argus” Wednesday 6 Feb 1957 p 16 
 
 
 

Wife: 
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“Sheboygan (WI) Press” Friday 21 Sep 1945 p 6 
 

 
“Sheboygan (WI) Press” Saturday 22 Sep 1945 p 8 
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“Green Bay (WI) Press-Gazette” Monday 22 May 1922 p 4 
 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/1057496:61484?tid=&pid=&queryId=b096652d-0a7c-4cde-9e9c-
b3a24ea89b85&_phsrc=cPx16533&_phstart=successSource 
 

Son: 
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“Sheboygan (WI) Press” Saturday 19 May 2001 p 2 

 

 
“Sheboygan (WI) Press” Thursday 19 Sep 1929 p 10 

     
 

Father: 
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“Sheboygan (WI) Press” Monday 25 Aug 1924 p 11 
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“Sheboygan (WI) Press” Wednesday 27 Aug 1924 p 12 
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“Sheboygan (WI) Press” Thursday 28 Aug 1924 p 7 
 

 
“North Wisconsin Advertiser” (Wabeno WI) Friday 11 Feb 1910 p 1 
 
 

Mother: 
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Note this obituary omits the names of her daughters - “Sheboygan (WI) Press” Friday 18 
Nov 1949 p 6 
 

 
Now the daughters are named but not the sons – “Sheboygan (WI) Press” Saturday 19 Nov 
1918 p 8 
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Fannie moves to CA four months before her death – “Sheboygan (WI) Press” Wednesday 
13 Jul 1949 p 6 
 

Siblings: 
 

 
Ex-wife of brother George Henry Bongers (1893-1963) – “Sheboygan (WI) Press” 

Wednesday 19 Nov 1958 p 12 
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Born George Joseph - https://www.ancestry.com/family-
tree/person/tree/75880625/person/79007380745/facts 

 
 

 

 
Sister Theresa (Tressa) Bongers (1894-1900) – Find A Grave 70777043 
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Sister Mary Elizabeth Bongers (1896 -                     ) - https://www.ancestry.com/family-
tree/person/tree/75880625/person/79007380740/facts 
 
 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/35812719:61482?tid=75880625&pid=79007380740&queryId=05aac6c6-
08aa-48ca-bf6b-5f78d970e240&_phsrc=cPx16472&_phstart=successSource 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/75880625/person/79007380740/facts
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/75880625/person/79007380740/facts
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Brother Robert J. Bongers (1902-1965) – “Sheboygan (WI) Press” Monday 25 Jan 1965 p 12 
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Sister Loretta Dorothy Bongers Thomas (1904-2007) – Find A Grave 224422852 
 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/9415548:1100?tid=75880625&pid=79007380736&queryId=50baf112-4418-
4b26-816e-3ace55ad49c3&_phsrc=cPx16488&_phstart=successSource 
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“Sheboygan (WI) Press” Friday 10 Jan 1969 p 8 
 
 

 
sister Beatrice Cecilia Bongers Bates Gianetto (1914-1988) - 
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/4819151:1144?tid=75880625&pid=132018967067&queryId=024d80fa-f94e-
4a10-8ea0-f9eebc059ebf&_phsrc=cPx16524&_phstart=successSource 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/4819151:1144?tid=75880625&pid=132018967067&queryId=024d80fa-f94e-4a10-8ea0-f9eebc059ebf&_phsrc=cPx16524&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/4819151:1144?tid=75880625&pid=132018967067&queryId=024d80fa-f94e-4a10-8ea0-f9eebc059ebf&_phsrc=cPx16524&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/4819151:1144?tid=75880625&pid=132018967067&queryId=024d80fa-f94e-4a10-8ea0-f9eebc059ebf&_phsrc=cPx16524&_phstart=successSource
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Long Beach CA city directory 1962 – the couple married in Clark Co. NV on 27 Sep 1964 -
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/1446640514:2469 
 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/21172343:5186 
 

 
 

Abbreviations: 
b = born 
d = died 

F: = Find A Grave (www.findagrave.org) 
NOK = next-of-kin 

 
Name:  Martin Dewey Bongers 
Name variations:  Martin R. Bongers, Sr. – Martin William Bongers 
Military: 
On Tuscania:  107th Supply Co. D - private 
Serial number:  251,181 
Entered service from:  New London, Waupaca WI 
Sailed on “Tuscania” as: Martin D. Bongers 
Next-of-kin on “Tuscania”: father Martin Bongers, Sr., 318 Quinsey St., New London WI 
Returned from war on: "Virginian" May 1919 
Sailed on return ship as: Martin D. Bongers 
Next-of-kin on return ship & rank: father Martin Bongers, Sr., Quincy St., New London WI 
(cpl, Co. D, 107th Supply Train) 
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World War I draft registration (1917): 
National Tuscania Survivors Association 1939 roster:  PO Box 597, Sheboyan WI (spelled 
Bougers)  

World War II draft registration (1942): as Martin Dewey Bongers – b. 17 Aug 1898 Mattoon 
WI; res: 934 Humboldt, Sheboygan, Sheboygan WI. NOK Mrs. Martin Dewey Bongers, same 
address. Employed by Wisconsin Oil Refinery, Rte. 3, Sheboygan, Sheboygan WI. Height: 5’ 
8½” – 160 lbs. 
 
Veterans Administration Military Index: 
Enlisted 15 Jul 1917 
Discharged 29 May 1919 
Address: 1839 N. 8th St., Sheboygan WI 
Rank/unit: corporal, Co. D, 107th Supply Train 
 
Birth & death: 
Born:  17 Aug 1898 Mattoon, Shawano WI (alternatively found as Phlox, Langlade WI) 
Died:  6 Jan 1967 Greenville, Mercer PA (at his residence, 160 Clinton St., of acute 
myocardial infarction)  
Find A Grave record: 49125344, presence on Tuscania noted in flower 
Burial location: Arlington, Arlington Co. VA 
Cemetery: Arlington National  
Tombstone: inscription (not pictured): Cpl US Army   
 
Father: Martin Theodore Bongers, 6 Apr 1864 or 7 Apr 1857 (Find A Grave) Little Chute, 
Outagamie WI – 25 Aug 1924 Sheboygan, Sheboygan WI. Son of Dr. Henry D. (Henricus) 
Bongers & Maria D. Coenen.  
Obituary: “Sheboygan Press” 28 Aug 1924 p 7 – Martin Bongers d. 25 Aug after a week’s 
suffering from blood poisoning caused by a sliver which pierced his finger. Funeral 28 Aug, 
with interment on the North Side Catholic cemetery. A number of relatives & friends from 
out of town attended the funeral. Martin moved here 4 ½ years ago, and was employed in 
construction work. He was working as a member of the City of Sheboygan construction 
crew on S. 13th St. when a sliver from a concrete-covered plank he was moving entered his 
finger. He finished work that day, but grew feverish that evening & grew worse until his 
death. “Sheboygan Press” 30 Aug 1924 p 8 – a card of thanks from Mrs. M. Bongers & 
family to the priest, undertaker, pallbearers & Sheboygan city employees. 
Buried in Calvary Cemetery, Sheboygan, Sheboygan WI. 
Find A Grave: 46490193 
 
Mother: Fannie Brouillard Bongers, 8 Jul 1873 Little Chute (or Grand Chute), Outagamie WI 
– 30 Oct 1949 Long Beach, Los Angeles CA. Daughter of Joseph Peter Brouillard (F: 
60348016 & Stephanie (Fanny) Hiquet (F: 178622185). Her birth surname is spelled in a 
great variety of ways. Her first name is also found as Frances.  
Obituary: “Sheboygan Press” 18 Nov 1949 p 6 – funeral services held recently for Mrs. 
Fannie Bongers, 76, former Sheboygan resident, who died 30 Oct 1949 at her home in Long 
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Beach CA. Born in Little Chute WI. For many years a resident of 627 End Court, Sheboygan. 
Left Sheboygan last July to live in CA. Services were held at St. Athanasius Catholic Church 
in Long Beach & burial was made there. She is survived by 3 sons: Morton [sic/Martin] & 
Robert Bongers of Sheboygan and George Bongers of West Point WI, and 2 sisters: Mrs. 
Rose Schienenberger of New London (Rose Brouillard Schoenenberger, F: 50505367) & 
Mrs. Arnold Eggink (Amelia M. “Amy” Brouillard Eggink, F: 103729252]. CA death record: 
died 30 Oct 1949 Los Angeles Co. CA at 1517 Harding St., where she had resided 3 months, 
of coronary sclerosis. Born 8 Jul 1873 Grand Chute WI. NOK Mrs. Beatrice Bongers [of 1517 
Harding St.]. Handled by Mottell’s Mortuary.  Burial in Calvary Mausoleum on 2 Nov 1949. 
Buried in Calvary Cemetery, East Los Angeles, Los Angeles CA.  
Find A Grave: 224419433 
Parents’ marriage: 7 Jan 1892 Phlox, Langlade WI [her surname indexed as Bonillard] 
 
Spouse:  Lulu Moody Bongers, 17 Aug 1903 New London, Outagamie WI – 21 Sep 1945 
Wilson township, Sheboygan Co. WI. Daughter of Henry & Anna Moody. 
Obituary: “Sheboygan Press” 21 Sep 1945 p 6 – Lulu B. Bongers, wife of Martin, Rte. 3, town 
of Wilson, died at the family residence ½ mile south of Sheboygan after a lengthy illness. 
Born New London WI 17 Aug 1903 to Henry & Anna Moody. Lived on the West Coast with 
her family until she returned in 1917 to New London. She attended Waupaca County 
Normal School & was later an instructor at Ogdensburg rural school for several years. She 
married Martin on 7 May 1922 at Waupaca WI. The couple resided in Sheboygan the past 
23 years. Member VFW Auxiliary & Spanish American War Veterans Auxiliary. Survived by 
her husband Martin Bongers & son Martin Bongers, Jr. & 3 sisters. Funeral 24 Sep at 
Ballhorn Funeral Chapel, with burial rites graveside at Floral Cemetery, New London WI. 
“Sheboygan Press” 22 Sep1945 p 8 – Auxiliary 19, Sons of Union Veterans, memorial 
services for Mrs. Lulu Bongers at 7:30 p.m. tonight at Ballhorn Funeral Chapel. All officers 
will wear white. 
Buried in Floral Hill Cemetery, New London, Waupaca WI. 
Spouse Find A Grave:  195049682 
Marriage: 7 May 1922 at Waupaca WI. 
 
Child: 

• Martin Ronald (“Marty”) Bongers (referred to as Martin R. Bongers, Jr.), 14 Sep 1929 
Sheboygan, Sheboygan WI – 17 May 2001 Sheboygan, Sheboygan WI. US Navy 
veteran. Husband of Joyce Mae Dittrich (1929-2000, F: 116985576) whom he 
married 7 Jun 1949. Obituary: “Sheboygan Press” 19 May 2001 p 2 – photo – Martin 
R. Jr., age 71, of Lakeshore Ave., Sheboygan, d. 17 May 2001 at Sheboygan Memorial 
Medical Center, following a heart attack at his home. Born 14 Sep 1929 Sheboygan 
to Martin R. & Lulu Bongers. Buried in Wildwood Cemetery, Sheboygan, Sheboygan 
WI.  F: 116985546 

 
Siblings: 
https://littlechutehistory.org/genealogy/familygroup.php?familyID=F28092&tree=lchs 

https://littlechutehistory.org/genealogy/familygroup.php?familyID=F28092&tree=lchs
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• George Henry Bongers, 6 Mar 1893 Phlox, Langlade WI [or Mattoon, Shawano WI] – 6 
Feb 1963 Newburgh, Orange NY. Listed as George Joseph on his WI birth record. – 
Married Alba Elizabeth Wakefield (1896-1958, F: 59473225) who later married a 
man named Kane. – Married Maude E. (1888-1963, F: 195862819) who is buried with 
him. - Buried in Calvary Cemetery, New Windsor, Orange NY. F: 195862783 

• Theresa Maria Bongers, 17 Oct 1894 Phlox, Langlade WI – 31 May 1900 Mattoon, 
Shawano WI. Buried as “Tressa” on 2 Jun 1900. Listed as Theresa Marg. Bongers on 
her WI birth record [which is noted as damaged]. Her mother lists one child of her 4 
dead by the time the 1900 census was conducted on 6 Jun 1900 [only 4 days after 
her burial]. Buried in St. Joseph’s Cemetery, Phlox, Langlade WI. F: 70777043 

• Mary Elizabeth / Elizabeth Mary Bongers, 15 Jul 1896 (or Jul 1895) Phlox, Langlade 
WI – 8 Mar 1919 (?). Listed as Mary Elisabeth on her WI birth record & as “Lizzie” in 
the 1900 census. She does not appear in the 1910 census with her family. Death 
date found at: https://www.familysearch.org/tree/person/details/9VX4-XHN - not 
documented. 

• Robert Joseph Bongers, 20 Oct 1902 Phlox, Langlade WI – 21 Jan 1965 Sheboygan, 
Sheboygan. Also found listed as Robert Henry Bongers. Registers for WWI draft as 
Robert Joseph Bongers. - Obituary: “Sheboygan Press” 25 Jan 1965 p 12 – Robert J., 
age 62, 1511-B N. 8th St., Sheboygan, employed by the city of Sheboygan as a driver, 
was found dead in his home on 24 Jan. Police were notified by the other apartment 
residents that he had not been seen for several days. When police broke down the 
door, his body was found in a chair in the living room. The coroner determined he 
had died Wed. or Thurs. (20 or 21 Jan) of natural causes. He had not been at work 
the past week due to illness. B. 20 Oct 1902 Phlox WI to Martin & Frances Bongers. 
WI. Survived by 2 brothers: Martin Bongers of PA & George Bongers of NYC, and 3 
sisters: Mrs. William Thomas [i.e. Loretta] of Long Beach CA, Miss Stella Bongers & 
Mrs. Joe Genetta [i.e. Beatrice] of Anaheim CA. – Buried in Calvary Cemetery, 
Sheboygan, Sheboygan WI.                   F: 49520512 

• Loretta Dorothy Bongers Thomas, 29 Nov 1904 Mattoon, Shawano WI – 4 Aug 2007 
Boulder City, Clark. NV.  Listed as “Laura” in 1910 census. – In the 1950 census for 
Long Beach, Los Angeles CA, Loretta Bongers, 45 WI, never married, worked as a 
car parts assembler in a car parts manufacturing company. Loretta D. Bongers 
married William N. Thomas 18 Oct 1956 in Clark Co. NV. William was born 26 Apr 
1911 TX & died 28 Dec 1986 Clark Co. NV. – Loretta’s burial location unknown. F: 
224422852 

• Stella M. Bongers, 28 (or 27) Dec 1910 Sheboygan Co. WI – 8 Jan 1969 Los Angeles 
Co. CA. Obituary: “Sheboygan Press” 10 Jan 1969 p 8 – Funeral was held for Miss 
Stella Bongers, age 58, of North Long Beach CA, who died 8 Jan in North Long Beach 
Memorial Hospital. Born in Sheboygan 27 Dec 1910 & lived there until she moved to 
CA in 1949. Survived by 2 sisters: Mrs. William Thomas [i.e. Loretta] of North Long 
Beach CA & Mrs. George Gianetta [i.e. Beatrice Gianetto] of Anaheim CA. Burial in 
Long Beach Catholic Cemetery. “Long Beach Independent” 10 Jan 1969 p 47 – 
Stella M. Bongers, 1517 Harding St., survived by sisters Mrs. Loretta Thomas & Mrs. 

https://www.familysearch.org/tree/person/details/9VX4-XHN
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Beatrice Gianetto. No interment noted in obituary. – Buried in Calvary Cemetery, 
East Los Angeles, Los Angeles CA. F: 224419775 

• Beatrice Cecilia Bongers Bates Gianetto, 23 Jun 1914 WI – 31 Dec 1988 Orange Co. 
CA. Birth also found as 27 Apr 1915 WI. - Married Harold Bruce Bates 20 Nov 1949 in 
Los Angeles Co., less than 1 month after her mother died. Harold Bates (1917-1977, 
F: 156282119, buried in Pacific Coast Cemetery, Redondo Beach, Los Angeles CA) 
was the son of John M. Bates & Jessie L. Moore, age 32, his 2nd marriage, b. Lebanon 
IN, resident of 4359 Greenwood Ave., Lynwood CA. She was age 35, her 1st 
marriage, b. Antigo WI, resident of 1517 Harding St., Long Beach CA. – In 1950, 
Beatrice C. Bates Bongers/Brigers lived in Long Beach, Los Angeles CA with 
daughter Judith C.A. Bates, 11 WI. She was age 27 WI, separated, a maid at the 
Alamitos Bay Motel. - As Beatrice C. Bongers, she married Joseph (Joe) Gianetto on 
27 Sep 1964 in Orange Co. CA. Joe was born 15 Mar 1912 in Silverton CO & died Nov 
1979 NV. Joe is buried in Bunkers Eden Valley Memorial Park, Las Vegas, Clark NV, 
F: 131057077. He lived in Durango, La Plata CO with his wife Caroline Porterfield 
whom he married in Durango, La Plata CO on 25 Jan 1936. – Beatrice’s bBurial 
details unknown. F: 224421860 

 
Notes: 
 
Wartime: 
 
“Appleton (WI) Post-Crescent” 21 May 1919 p[ 1 – The 107th Supply Train arrived at 
Newport News VA yesterday after sailing 2 weeks from Brest, France. They stayed at Camp 
Hill last night, where they will be for several days. The unit marched to the camp with 
cheers from those lining their route. Among them: Martin D. Bongers, Quincy St., New 
London – and George H. Bonyers [sic] of Quincy St. 
 
"Sheboygan Press" 7 Feb 1934 p 8 - a recent article omitted Martin Bongers as an 
additional Tuscania survivor, res: 1230 Michigan Ave., Sheboygan WI, fractured knee when 
he jumped from ship onto destroyer & landed on his knee, wound was bound up & he was 
taken ashore in Ireland, then to England, then to France, where he spent 3 months in a 
hospital 
 
Post-war: 
 
“Sheboygan Press” 31 Jan 1935 p 3 – listed as Tuscania survivor, resident of 1230 Michigan 
Ave. 
 
“Sheboygan Press” 5 Feb 1936 p 4 – listed as Tuscania survivor, resident of 1118 S. 15th St. 
 
  "Sheboygan Press" 5 Feb 1936 p 17 - he & Fred Duxbury only survivors in Sheboygan, b. 17 
Aug 1898 Mattoon, Shawano WI, fractured knee while leaving ship, at age 17 moved to New 
London, enlisted 5 May 1917 in 6th WI Inf., Camp Douglas to Camp McArthur to Camp 
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Merritt, infection set in in knee, served on 4 fronts in France & Coblenz (Germany) Army of 
Occupation, returned on "Virginia" arriving Newport News VA 8 May 1919, discharged 
Camp Grant IL 29 May 1919, charter member New London American Legion, moved to 
Sheboygan 16 May 1922  
 
Obituary: 
PA death record: Martin Dewey Bongers, age 68, resident of 160 Clinton St., Greenville PA, 
died at that address on 6 Jan 1967. Widowed. Born 17 Aug 1898 Matoon [sic] WI. Social 
Security #391-03-8977. Employed at Greenville Steel Car Co. Wife Lulu Moody. Father 
Martin Bongers. Mother: Fanny [birth surname unknown] Bongers. Informant: Martin 
Bongers, Jr., Sheboygan WI. 
 
Social Security Number: 391-03-8977 
 
Censuses: 
 
1900 Hutchins, Shawano WI 
Martin Bongers, [unknown age, month/year of birth] WI, parents b. unknown location, 
married 10 years, railroad engineer 
Fannie, 28 WI, Jul 1872, father b. Canada (French), mother b. Belgium, gave birth to 4 
children, 3 are living [daughter Theresa had been buried 4 days earlier] 
Adopted daughter Rose Schoneberg, 9 WI, b. Jun 1891 [in Fannie’s obituary, a sister is 
named Rose Schienenberger, buried as Rose Brouillard Schoenenberger, F: 50505367] 
George, 7 WI, Mar 1893 [son] 
Lizzie, 5 WI, Jul 1895 [daughter] 
Martin, 12 WI, Aug 1898 [son] 
A female servant is listed named Amy Brouillard, 18 WI, Jun 1881, father b. Canada 
(French) & mother Belgium. [In Fannie’s obituary, a sister Mrs. Arnold Eggink is listed. This 
is Amelia M. (“Amy”) Brouillard Eggink.] 
& 2 female lodgers 
 
1905 WI state census – Mattoon, Shawano WI 
Martin Bongers (indexed as Brugers but appears to read Bongers], age left blank, b. WI, 
parents b. Holland, stationary engineer 
Fannie, 31 WI, parents b. Canada 
Geo., 12 WI 
Lizzie, 8 WI 
Dewey, 6 WI 
Robey, 2 WI 
Laura, 6 months WI 
 
1910 Wabeno, Forest WI 
Martin Bongers, 43 WI, parents b. Germany, in 1st marriage, married 18 years, engineer, 
logging industry 
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Fanny, 35 WI, father b. Canada (French), mother b. Belgium (French), in 1st marriage, gave 
birth to 6 children, 5 are living 
George, 17 WI, laborer, saw mill 
Elizabeth, 13 WI 
Martin, 11 WI 
Robert, 7 WI 
Laura, 5 WI 
 
1920 New London, Waupaca WI – Wolf River Ave. – line 4 
Martin Bunger/Binger, 21 Wi, parents b. US, single, laborer, factory 
Roomer with Ida Fisher, her son & daughter & 6 other roomers 
 
1920 Sheboygan, Sheboygan WI – parents & siblings – Trimberger Ct. – hard to read & not 
all data could be transcribed 
Martin Bongers, 55 WI, laborer 
Fannie B., 45 WI, father b. Canada 
Robert, 17 WI 
Loretta, 15 WI 
Stella, 9 WI 
Beatrice, 5 WI 
 
1930 Sheboygan, Sheboygan WI – 2220 W. 8th – conducted 10 Apr 1930 
Martin Bongers, 31 WI, parents b. WI, age 24 at 1st marriage, laborer, WI Power & Light, 
WWI veteran 
Lulu, 26 WI, father b. NY, mother b. WI, age 18 at 1st marriage 
Martin, Jr., 7 months WI 
 
1940 Wilson, Sheboygan WI – in 1935 living in Sheboygan, Sheboygan WI 
Martin Bongers, 41 WI, shovel operator, construction 
Lulu, 36 WI, saleswoman, retail store 
Martin, 10 WI 
 
1950 Sheboygan, Sheboygan WI – 1634 Union Ave. 
Martin D. Bongers, 53 WI, widowed, foreman, oil efinery 
lodger with Sophie Kastalic & 5 other lodgers 
 


